

No. 19-2142

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, AND THE ARCHDIOCESE
OF CHICAGO,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 1:16-cv-11576
Honorable Edmond E. Chang

**BRIEF OF THE CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

CHRISTIAN M. POLAND
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
161 North Clark Street
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601-3315
(312) 602-5085
christian.poland@bclplaw.com

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court should grant en banc review because the panel’s gutting of the ministerial exception conflicts with the precedent of the Supreme Court, this Court, and every other court of appeals to address the issue.	2
A. <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe</i> and <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> put employment disputes between religious organizations and ministers off limits.	3
B. <i>Alicea-Hernandez</i> anticipated the Supreme Court’s ruling and correctly dismissed a minister’s hostile-work environment claim.	4
C. No other circuit allows ministers to bring hostile-work-environment claims when the church alleges a religious justification for the disputed conduct.	6
II. Secular labels do not control the ministerial exception’s scope.	7
III. The panel majority’s ruling leads to bizarre results that defeat the ministerial exemption’s purpose and help no one.....	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	8
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , No. 19-2142, 2020 WL 5105147 (7th Cir. Aug. 31, 2020)	passim
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	4
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	2, 4, 7

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) 5, 6

Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church,
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994) 7

Other Authorities

Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed.) 11

Code of Canon Law, Canon 804 §2 10

Genesis 2:24..... 10

Leviticus 18:22..... 11

Leviticus 20:13..... 11

Mark 7:20–23..... 11

Mark 10:8..... 10

Matthew 19:5..... 10
